Snow Sports

New snow, rising temperatures increase avalanche danger at Mount Baker

Avoid backcountry travel, experts say
April 7, 2022 at 12:42 p.m.
Snow billows behind as a snowboarder makes new tracks in the fresh snow at Mount Baker Ski Area on April 6.
Snow billows behind as a snowboarder makes new tracks in the fresh snow at Mount Baker Ski Area on April 6. (Andy Bronson/Cascadia Daily News)

By RENA KINGERY
Staff Reporter

After a large storm dumped nearly 5 feet of snow on Mount Baker earlier this week, the Northwest Avalanche Center warns that rising temperatures are creating dangerous avalanche conditions at the mountain. While staff at the Mount Baker Ski Area have been mitigating avalanche risk in bounds, the danger remains high in the backcountry where no hazard reduction has taken place.

NWAC issued a special avalanche bulletin April 6 warning of the area's increased avalanche risk. The current avalanche danger rating for Mount Baker is “high,” meaning natural and human-triggered avalanches are likely to occur. NWAC forecasters recommend avoiding backcountry travel at this time.

photo  Skiers ride a lift at Mount Baker Ski Area on April 6. (Andy Bronson/Cascadia Daily News)  


Avalanches are always a hazard of recreating in the snowy mountains, but the risk can increase when conditions are right. The quickly rising temperatures at Mount Baker have destabilized the snowpack, elevating the chances of both large and small avalanches.

Since 2016, eight people have been caught in or injured by avalanches in the Mount Baker backcountry, and two have died, according to NWAC accident reports.

photo  A snowboarder flies through the air in an area out of bounds at the Mount Baker Ski Area on April 6. (Andy Bronson/Cascadia Daily News)  


In their snow report today, Mount Baker Ski Area staff urged visitors to take precautions if they plan to journey out of bounds. According to NWAC, those who do hit the backcountry slopes should be trained in assessing avalanche conditions and making informed choices about where it is safe to travel.

The special avalanche bulletin issued for Mount Baker is set to expire tonight at 6:30 p.m.

Have a news tip? Email newstips@cascadiadaily.com or Call/Text 360-922-3092

Sign up for our weekly e-newsletter

Get our top stories delivered to your inbox each week

* indicates required

Latest Stories


GOVERNMENT
Whatcom PUD Commissioner Murphy withdraws from race
Two newcomers left on this fall's PUD ballot

TRANSPORTATION
Historic Plover Ferry to reopen on May 27
Ferry reopening after two seasons of closure due to COVID-19 restrictions

COMMUNITY
Beer Prom returns to support Lydia Place
Local breweries collaborate on new brews for charity

GARDENING
Outback Farm celebrates 50-year anniversary
Campus farm place for experimentation, learning

RACING
WWU Racing shows off new all-electric Formula SAE car
Viking 63 will begin competition in June